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Board Meeting Participants 

Board Members:

Member A

Member B

Member C

Member D

Member E
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Attendees:

Attendee A

Attendee B

Attendee C

Attendee D

Attendee E



Agenda

• Financials

– 2019 YTD Performance

– Forecast 2019 and 2020

• Strategy – Opportunities and Challenges

• Long Range Outlook through 2023

• Board discussion and approval items

• Break for Executive Session 
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Board Discussion and Approvals 
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Financial Overview 5

• Sep 2019 YTD results remain at or ahead of Plan

• Revenue at $XXXXM vs. Plan of $YYYYM

• EBITDA at ($XXXXM) vs. Plan of ($YYYYM)

• Cash balance at $XXXXM vs. Plan of $YYYYM

• Full year forecast for EBITDA of ($XXXXM) is on Plan of ($XXXXK) 

• Revenue forecast for year is higher than Plan by $XXXXM at  $XXXXM

• Customers X, Y, Z are major Q4 adds

• ARR at Dec. 2019 estimated at $XXXXM

• Cash balance projected at $XXXXM at year end 2019 vs. Plan of $YYYYM.   New line of 

credit will provide $XXXXM of added availability.  



P&L Summary – YTD Sep 2019 6

YTD vs Budget

($000s) YTD Budget Var YTD Prior Yr Chg %Chg

Total Revenue 6,180  6,250  (69)     6,180  3,955      2,226  56%

Cost of Services 2,450  2,372  (78)     2,450  2,589      (139)    -5%

Gross Profit 3,730  3,877  (147)   3,730  1,366      2,364  173%

60% 62% -2% 60% 35% 26%

Operating Expenses

Sales & Marketing 1,556  1,731  175    1,556  1,245      311     25%

Engineering 1,184  1,301  118    1,184  1,008      175     17%

General & Admin 1,442  1,567  124    1,442  1,542      (100)    -6%

Total Oper. Exp. 4,182  4,600  417    4,182  3,795      387     10%

EBITDA (452)    (722)    271    (452)    (2,430)     1,978  -81%

YTD vs Pr. Yr. YTD
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Balance Sheet 
7

Sep-19 Aug-19 Dec-18

($000s)

Assets

Cash 3,107$        3,706$        396$           

Accounts Receivable, Net 1,509$        1,038$        917$           

Prepaids & Other Current Assets 154$           169$           124$           

Property & Equipment, Net 3,811$        3,747$        3,356$        

Other Assets 33$             33$             34$             

Goodwill & Intangibles 7,938$        8,230$        19,315$     

Total Assets 16,552$     16,924$     24,141$     

Liabilities

Accounts Payable 105$           175$           217$           

Accrued Exp. & Other CL 950$           836$           1,128$        

Accrued interest -$           -$           621$           

Line of Credit -$           -$           6,986$        

Equity

Common Stock 21,948$     21,948$     22,613$     

Retained Earnings (6,452)$      (6,037)$      (7,424)$      

Total Liabilities & Equity 16,552$     16,924$     24,141$     
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2019 Full Year P&L Estimate 8

Diff vs 

Budget

amounts in thousands $ % Rev $ % Rev $

Total Revenue 8,563        100% 9,141   100% (579)            

Cost of Services 3,450        40% 3,360   37% 89               

Gross Profit 5,113        60% 5,781   63% (668)            

Operating Expenses

Sales & Marketing 2,124        25% 2,498   27% (374)            

Engineering 1,683        20% 1,798   20% (116)            

General & Administrative 1,963        23% 2,114   23% (152)            

Total Oper. Exp. 5,769        67% 6,411   70% (641)            

EBITDA (656)          -8% (630)     -7% (27)              

2019 Budget2019 Full Yr Est
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2020 Revenue for New Clients
9

2020 2020 Total Start Month and Prob Weighted Revenue 2020 Impact

Customer/Prospect Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Start Month

Monthly Rev 

at 100% Prob%

Monthly Rev 

Prob Adj

Run rate Jan 2020 est $2,448,751 $2,448,751 $2,448,751 $2,448,751 $9,795,002

Albertsons $196,140 $270,000 $270,000 $270,000 $1,006,140 Feb-20 147,720$        50% 73,860$          

Ahold Delhaize $59,550 $174,150 $174,150 $174,150 $582,000 Mar-20 114,600$        50% 57,300$          

Ross Stores Inc. $0 $64,800 $97,200 $97,200 $259,200 May-20 108,000$        30% 32,400$          

The Home Depot, Inc. $0 $0 $0 $209,000 $209,000 Nov-20 209,000$        50% 104,500$        

Food Lion, LLC $0 $0 $43,000 $64,500 $107,500 Apr-21 9,000$             10% 900$                

Walgreens $0 $0 $25,000 $73,500 $98,500 Oct-20 240,000$        5% 12,000$          

Lowe's Companies, Inc. $0 $19,600 $29,400 $29,400 $78,400 May-20 49,000$          20% 9,800$             

Fresenius Medical Care $0 $6,000 $18,000 $18,000 $42,000 Jun-20 120,000$        5% 6,000$             

H-E-B $3,600 $10,800 $10,800 $10,800 $36,000 Mar-20 12,000$          30% 3,600$             

Best Buy $2,133 $5,700 $10,700 $10,700 $29,232 Feb-20 10,665$          10% 1,067$             

TJX $0 $0 $0 $22,500 $22,500 Oct-20 150,000$        5% 7,500$             

The Kroger Co. $0 $0 $0 $17,648 $17,648 Dec-20 176,475$        10% 17,648$          

CarMax $0 $5,406 $5,406 $5,406 $16,218 Apr-20 18,020$          10% 1,802$             

Target Corporation $0 $0 $0 $13,500 $13,500 Oct-20 90,000$          5% 4,500$             

Advance Auto Parts, Inc. $0 $0 $0 $13,000 $13,000 Nov-20 130,000$        5% 6,500$             

AMC Theatres $0 $0 $0 $9,177 $9,177 Oct-20 61,180$          5% 3,059$             

Staples, Inc. $0 $1,250 $3,750 $3,750 $8,750 Jun-20 25,000$          5% 1,250$             

Encompass Health (Formerly HealthSouth)-A $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $2,100 $8,400 Jan-20 1,750$             40% 700$                

GSA $0 $0 $0 $8,333 $8,333 Dec-20 83,329$          10% 8,333$             

Encompass Health (Formerly HealthSouth)-B $0 $2,730 $2,730 $2,730 $8,190 Apr-20 2,275$             40% 910$                

Dick's Sporting Goods Inc. $0 $0 $0 $5,376 $5,376 Nov-20 26,880$          10% 2,688$             

Cinemark $0 $426 $1,279 $1,279 $2,984 Jun-20 8,525$             5% 426$                

Discounts -$7,500 -$7,500 -$7,500 -$7,500 -$30,000

Attrition -$45,000 -$112,500 -$180,000 -$247,500 -$585,000

Grand Total $2,659,774 $2,891,712 $2,954,765 $3,255,798 $11,762,049

(11,994)         
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Customer Business Relationship Status 10

Sep 19 Sales Margin Est Comments

Lowes 168,854$             73% QBR 8/14. Executive review of program 

PetSmart 116,270$             49% Very happy. Integration with DR for DM at C Power in process

Rite Aid 109,728$             68% QBR went well. Opportunities for addional modules

Office Depot 82,281$               50%

Best Buy 78,605$               29% Working through myriad of issues that are driving call voume

Bed, Bath, and Beyond 54,158$               57% Change at Director level this week. Know person. EDX opportunity 

Cinnemark 29,186$               38% Innovative customer advocate 

Sears (Transform) 29,848$               13% Service level expectations very high. Plan to implement new tools

Pep Boys 21,836$               77% Disengaged customer due to higher priorites. Advance Auto opp.

Gap 20,406$               72% Old Navy splitting off. Demand Manager opportunity

Staples 15,421$               73% Demand Manager Opportunity. PET promoter

SuperValu 5,125$                 23% Sold/selling retail grocery stores

Universal Studios 2,865$                 95% Stable and small

Encompass 1,400$                 95% Rolling out additional regions

JCrew 1,568$                 61%

Misc 11,610$               97%

Total 749,162$            57%
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2019 and 2020 Forecast Hires (except volume driven EMS staff)
11

                                           Annualized Salary 2020 Fiscal Year EBITDA Impact

2019 2020

Row Labels Nov Dec Jan Apr Jul Oct

Research & Development

Data Analytics Engineer $120,000

Network Operations Center Engineer $125,000

Sr. Software Dev Eng (Repl Ashish) $150,000

Sr. Systems Eng (Repl Francisco) $125,000

 Gateway Sr. Software Engineer $150,000

 QA Software Engineer $90,000

Research & Development Total $120,000 $400,000 $150,000 $90,000

Sales & Marketing

VP Bus Dev (Sales Rep B for sales growth) $190,000

Sales Rep A (replacement) $100,000

VP Marketing $175,000

Product Manager $60,000

Pre-Sales Engineer $120,000

Sales Rep C $100,000

Grand Total $310,000 $400,000 $100,000 $150,000 $325,000 $220,000
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2019 Remaining 2nd Half Opportunities and Challenges 
Area Focus 

Financial Remain close to 2019 Revenue and EBITDA Plan targets

Finalize 2020 financial plan that supports both sales growth and meets EBITDA targets

Identify productivity improvements in the EMS area and overall increase in gross margins

Balance meeting 2019 financial targets while investing in future growth

Customers Assure Petco start and proceed smoothly through year end 

Ensure high probability accounts targeted for early 2020 are moving ahead as planned

Focus on SLAs on several key accounts including Lowes, Rite Aid, Best Buy and Sears

Product & Engineering Develop next gen grocery solution, gateways and operational processes

Invest in required IT infrastructure and accelerate on-boarding to support scale 

Increase focus on product roadmap including Demand Manager 2.0

Growth Strategies Pipeline development through Demand/Lead Generation ABM

Continue progress on opening healthcare and government related segments

Focus on hiring Sales and BD resources to assure achievement of 2020 revenue goals

Continue development plan for  BD partnering approach

12
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Opportunities
Opportunities Action Plans Status

Enter the Public Sector Market Pursue the GSA and VA (upon introduction)

Invest in Business Development for partnerships

Complimentary vs. competitive collateral on Tridium/Jace solution 

in motion 

Healthcare market segment Pursue Fresenius

Expand our existing customer, Encompass (Health South) 

footprint

Execute on GTM resources as planned including ABM to Top 50 

accounts

Lowe’s footprint expansion

- Canada

- Distribution Centers

- Corporate buildings

Execute on retail store projects with value delivered

Utilities Demand Incentives Explore our increasing potential impact from our customer’s load 

with Duke

Execute on a partnership with C-Power DR aggregator

13
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Challenges
Challenge Action Plan Status

Employee Recruiting and Retention Target some specific retention incentives

Augment recruiting with consultant 

Potential customer impact (turmoil) 

- Lowe’s

- Best Buy

- Rite Aid

- Bed Bath

- Pep Boys

High focus on QBR action item execution

Diversify from brick and mortar retail

Establish more stickiness with workflow integrations 

Labor cost projections on new 

customer wins

- OD & Petco Wipro/EcoEnergy

high call history

- Grocery accounts data collection 

Analysis of granularity of calls/tickets 

Proactive actions in collaboration with customers

Automation

- Grocery data collection

- Ops “day in the life” repetitive processes

- More predictive analytics

IT Infrastructure Support Burdon Hire Senior IT SW NOC resource

budgeted from IT infrastructure line item

14
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Projections thru 2023 15

P&L

amounts in thousands $ % Rev $ % Rev $ % Rev $ % Rev $ % Rev $ % Rev $ % Rev

Total Revenue 3,612   100% 5,837       100% 8,563        100% 11,774        100% 15,705       100% 21,543       100% 30,856       100%

Cost of Services 4,486   124% 3,296       56% 3,450        40% 4,391          37% 5,162         33% 6,670         31% 9,125         30%

Gross Profit (874)     -24% 2,541       44% 5,113        60% 7,383          63% 10,543       67% 14,873       69% 21,731       70%

Operating Expenses

Sales & Marketing 1,769   49% 1,875       32% 2,124        25% 2,590          22% 3,350         21% 4,195         19% 5,490         18%

Engineering 1,447   40% 1,334       23% 1,683        20% 2,568          22% 3,051         19% 3,301         15% 3,551         12%

General & Administrative 2,121   59% 2,118       36% 1,963        23% 2,160          18% 2,284         15% 2,453         11% 2,710         9%

Total Oper. Exp. 5,338   148% 5,327       91% 5,769        67% 7,318          62% 8,685         55% 9,949         46% 11,751       38%

EBITDA (6,212)  -172% (2,787)      -48% (656)          -8% 65               1% 1,858         12% 4,924         23% 9,979         32%

Cash Flow Summary
Cash flow Operations (851)              (285)                1,508              4,574              9,629              

Capital Expenses (incl software) (1,588)           (1,560)             (1,560)             (1,560)             (1,560)             

Net Cash use / generated (2,438)           -28% (1,845)             -16% (52)                  0% 3,014              14% 8,069              26%

Key Indicators
Revenue % growth vs Pr Year 62% 47% 38% 33% 37% 43%

Revenue $ growth vs Pr Year 2,225           2,725            3,212              3,931              5,838              9,313              

Gross Margin $ growth vs Pr Year 3,414           2,572            2,270              3,161              4,329              6,858              

Expense $ growth vs Pr Year (11)               442               1,549              1,367              1,263              1,803              

EBITDA $ growth vs Pr Year 3,425           2,130            721                 1,793              3,066              5,055              

2018 Pro-Forma 2019 Pro-Forma 2020 Pro-Forma

2019 Pro-Forma

2017 Act 2021 Pro-Forma

2020 Pro-Forma2017 Act 2018 Budget

2019 Est 2020 Pro-Forma2018 Act2017 Act 2023 Pro-Forma

2023 Pro-Forma

2023 Pro-Forma

2021 Pro-Forma 2022 Pro-Forma

2022 Pro-Forma

2021 Pro-Forma 2022 Pro-Forma
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2019-2023 Forecast Assumptions 16

2019 and 2020 
Revenue:

• Customer specific start 
dates have been identified 
and probability weighted 
during the horizon. Key 
starts at/over $750K and 
50% probability  are:

• Petco 10.27.19  100%

• Ahold 2.1.20  50%

• Albertsons  3.1.20 50%

• Annualized Run Rate at 
1.1.20 at $9.8M

• Attrition planned for 2020 at 
5% currently running 
significantly better than that

• 2019 add of V.P. Bus. 
Development

• 2020 add of two sales reps, 
V.P. of Marketing, a Pre-
Sales Engineer and 
Product Manager

2019/ 2020 COGS 
and OpEx:

• COGS margin up from 44% 
to 60% in 2019 due to new 
customer margins at 60% to 
70% and focus on 
improvement on existing 
customer costs

• Margin up to 63% in 2020 
due to new customer margins 
approaching 70%, continued 
productivity improvement of  
10% and reduced IT costs

• Op Ex costs in 2nd Half of 
2019 held in check with 
minimal headcount 
increase

• Op Ex costs in 2020 
include 10 additions to 
sales and engineering (3i in 
Dec. 19), annual merit 
increase in May 2020, 

• In 2020, infrastructure 
spend of $200K and $120K 
for Marketing into new and 
existing markets

2021 to 2023 
Revenue 

• For 2021 through 2023 new 
account revenue based on 
bookings quotas for reps.  

• In 2021, avg. account is 
$500K and with a quota of 
3 accounts.  In later two 
years, avg. account size 
remains $500K with quota 
raised to 4

• Attrition is assumed at 5% 
of beginning ARR

• Upsell assumption 2.5% of 
beginning ARR

• Assumed that Sales 
Rep/Customer lead time is 
12 months (9 mos.plus 3 
mos.for pilot)

2021 to 2023 
COGS and OpEx

• COGS based on 70% 
margin for new customers 
and 90% margin on upsells

• Modest productivity 
improvement of 2 to 2.5% 
per year

• Variable expenses adjusted 
based on sales

• Two additional sales reps 
added in each of the outer 
years

• Additional marketing spend 
added to support new 
markets growth

• Engineering support added 
in line with 2019/2020 
additions

• Modest increases to G&A
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($141)
($268)

($28)
($263) ($232) ($229)

$140 

($175)

($599)

($171) ($264)
($121)

($355) ($256)

($833)

($48) ($123) ($56) ($65) ($123) ($55) ($126) ($228)

$6 

($720)

$64 $124 $184 $369 

$101 $73 

$3,992 $3,960 
$3,731 

$3,880 
$3,706 

$3,107 
$2,936 

$2,672 
$2,551 

$2,195 
$1,939 

$1,107 $1,059 
$936 $880 $815 

$692 $637 
$512 

$284 $290 

($483)
($353)

($39)

$455 

($2,000)

($1,000)

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21

Cash use ($141) ($268) ($28) ($263) ($232) ($229) $140 ($175) ($599) ($171) ($264) ($121) ($355) ($256) ($833) ($48) ($123) ($56) ($65) ($123) ($55) ($126) ($228) $6 ($720) $64 $124 $184

Cash $369 $101 $73 $3,992 $3,960 $3,731 $3,880 $3,706 $3,107 $2,936 $2,672 $2,551 $2,195 $1,939 $1,107 $1,059 $936 $880 $815 $692 $637 $512 $284 $290 ($483) ($353) ($39) $455

Cash Projections ($000s) 17

$4,624  
Reflects opening cash balance on 4.8.19 plus net funds flow from transaction on that day
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Monthly Trends Income Statement
19

Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Est

amounts in thousands Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19

Total Revenue 594         591         697         693         681         667      664      680      669      676      702      749      -       

Cost of Services 231 240 277 271 254 250 246 261 285 292 281 309 0

Gross Profit 363 350 420 422 426 417 418 419 384 384 421 440 0

Gross Profit % Sales 61% 59% 60% 61% 63% 62% 63% 62% 57% 57% 60% 59% #DIV/0!

Operating Expenses

Sales & Marketing 301 172 132 166 160 157 168 223 164 161 172 185 0

Engineering 114 101 71 113 119 155 105 164 156 121 115 136 0

General & Administrative 186 147 243 167 152 124 148 161 180 182 147 182 0

Total Oper. Exp. 601         419         446         445         431         436      421      548      499      465      434      503      -       

EBITDA (237)        (69)          (26)          (23)          (5)            (20)       (3)         (129)    (116)    (81)       (13)       (63)       -       

Amortization Goodwill 297         297         297         292         292         292      292      292      292      292      292      292      -       

Deprec & Software Amortiz 32           57           196         68           68           68        68        68        68        69        69        69        -       

Interest Expense 59           63           73           67           62           65        0          0          0          0          0          0          -       

Other Expenses (0)            (0)            2             (1)            (1)            (1)         2          (7)         (10)       (3)         (5)         (8)         -       

Total Other Expenses 388         417         568         426         422         424      362      354      350      358      356      352      -       

Net Income/(Loss) (625)        (486)        (594)        (449)        (427)        (444)     (365)    (482)    (465)    (438)    (369)    (415)    -       
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Monthly Trends 20

Revenue, $591 

Revenue, $749 

EBITDA, $(69)

EBITDA less CapEx, 
$(206)

Gross Profit%, 59% Gross Profit%, 59%
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Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19

Revenue $591 $697 $693 $681 $667 $664 $680 $669 $676 $702 $749

EBITDA $(69) $(26) $(23) $(5) $(20) $(3) $(129) $(116) $(81) $(13) $(63)

EBITDA less CapEx $(206) $(148) $(130) $(145) $(128) $(254) $(243) $(296) $(163) $(168) $(213)

Gross Profit% 59% 60% 61% 63% 62% 63% 62% 57% 57% 60% 59%
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21Sep 2019 Sales by Customer ($000s)
$169 

$116 
$110 

$82 
$79 

$54 

$30 $29 
$22 $20 

$15 

$5 $3 $2 $1 

$12 

Office Depot now 4th

largest customer
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Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Act Est Est Est Est

Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20

Revenue 692,661      680,535      666,944      664,290        679,925      668,953      675,758      702,269      749,162      746,024      818,750      817,250      824,840      

Cost of Sales 270,538      254,398      250,374      246,186        261,292      285,155      291,778      281,207      309,293      327,635      338,927      332,946      360,877      

Gross Margin 422,123      426,137      416,570      418,104        418,634      383,799      383,980      421,062      439,869      418,389      479,823      484,304      463,962      

61% 63% 62% 63% 62% 57% 57% 60% 59% 56% 59% 59% 56%

Sales Commissions 32,662        32,617        32,432        5,831            24,666        24,663        24,659        23,716        29,317        30,976        13,855        15,069        13,855        

S&M 133,232      127,324      124,439      162,227        198,280      139,236      136,634      148,171      156,096      172,263      173,569      161,996      181,037      

Engineering 112,697      119,484      154,852      104,941        163,523      155,723      121,277      115,199      135,901      149,252      163,726      185,971      192,039      

G&A 166,736      151,506      124,386      148,526        161,038      179,767      182,158      146,910      181,581      173,858      173,928      172,264      180,171      

EBITDA (23,204)      (4,793)         (19,538)      (3,421)           (128,873)    (115,591)    (80,749)      (12,935)      (63,026)      (107,960)    (45,256)      (50,996)      (103,140)    

Capitalized software 125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000        125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      

Cash gen before work capital, capital, & financing (148,204)    (129,793)    (144,538)    (128,421)      (253,873)    (240,591)    (205,749)    (137,935)    (188,026)    (232,960)    (170,256)    (175,996)    (228,140)    

Beg Cash Balance 435,392      369,108      100,724      73,175          3,991,924  3,959,774  3,731,216  3,879,724  3,705,695  3,107,007  2,935,821  2,671,751  2,550,711  

Capital Purchases (1,362)         (3,848)         (1,489)         (1,514)           -              (35,833)      (9,719)         (11,518)      (7,271)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         

Chg in Working Capital (46,474)      (188,044)    65,177        (184,996)      (30,512)      (4,370)         299,034      (81,096)      (459,361)    10,805        (144,784)    3,985          (181,366)    

Trx related (trx fees, bonuses) (3,303,729)   

Current Year Bonus accrual 54,755        53,301        53,301        52,235          52,235        52,235        55,970        55,970        55,970        55,970        55,970        55,970        59,051        

Debt borrowings / (paydown) 75,000        -              -              (7,914,826)   -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Equity proceeds -              -              -              15,400,000  200,000      -              8,973          549             -              -              -              -              -              

Cash gen before work capital, capital, & financing (148,204)    (129,793)    (144,538)    (128,421)      (253,873)    (240,591)    (205,749)    (137,935)    (188,026)    (232,960)    (170,256)    (175,996)    (228,140)    

End Cash Balance 369,108     100,724     73,175        3,991,924    3,959,774  3,731,216  3,879,724  3,705,695  3,107,007  2,935,821  2,671,751  2,550,711  2,195,256  

Change in Cash (excluding borrowing & equity) (141,284)    (268,385)    (27,549)      (262,697)      (232,150)    (228,558)    139,536     (174,579)    (598,688)    (171,185)    (264,070)    (121,040)    (355,454)    

0                  
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Est Est Est Est Est Est Est Est Est Est Est Est

Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20

Revenue 824,840      892,266      945,666      940,878      975,578      978,254      970,754      997,254      989,754      1,009,313  1,115,501  1,133,982  

Cost of Sales 360,877      359,346      358,931      352,742      361,137      359,288      360,699      362,786      361,045      374,234      394,563      385,678      

Gross Margin 463,962      532,920      586,735      588,136      614,441      618,966      610,056      634,468      628,709      635,080      720,938      748,303      

56% 60% 62% 63% 63% 63% 63% 64% 64% 63% 65% 66%

Sales Commissions 13,855        15,069        21,378        14,710        21,153        26,330        26,560        30,147        31,012        31,012        33,902        28,147        

S&M 181,037      179,204      179,297      177,953      179,992      179,992      197,010      197,010      197,010      209,364      209,364      209,364      

Engineering 192,039      193,302      191,328      204,637      212,854      212,854      223,622      223,423      223,423      233,423      223,423      233,423      

G&A 180,171      177,909      182,777      177,169      179,762      180,776      180,041      180,316      180,316      180,351      180,351      180,351      

EBITDA (103,140)    (32,564)      11,955        13,667        20,680        19,015        (17,177)      3,572          (3,052)         (19,071)      73,898        97,019        

Capitalized software 125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      125,000      

Cash gen before work capital, capital, & financing (228,140)    (157,564)    (113,045)    (111,333)    (104,320)    (105,985)    (142,177)    (121,428)    (128,052)    (144,071)    (51,102)      (27,981)      

Beg Cash Balance 2,550,711  2,195,256  1,939,385  1,106,711  1,058,762  936,198      880,117      815,018      692,146      637,351      511,673      283,861      

Capital Purchases (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         (5,000)         

Chg in Working Capital (181,366)    (150,981)    (772,304)    10,232        (73,089)      (4,942)         20,831        (57,692)      17,008        (38,407)      (233,808)    (22,672)      

Trx related (trx fees, bonuses) -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Current Year Bonus accrual 59,051        57,674        57,674        58,153        59,846        59,846        61,248        61,248        61,248        61,800        62,098        62,098        

Debt borrowings / (paydown) -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Equity proceeds -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              

Cash gen before work capital, capital, & financing (228,140)    (157,564)    (113,045)    (111,333)    (104,320)    (105,985)    (142,177)    (121,428)    (128,052)    (144,071)    (51,102)      (27,981)      

End Cash Balance 2,195,256  1,939,385  1,106,711  1,058,762  936,198     880,117     815,018     692,146     637,351     511,673     283,861     290,306     

Change in Cash (excluding borrowing & equity) (355,454)    (255,871)    (832,674)    (47,949)      (122,564)    (56,081)      (65,098)      (122,872)    (54,795)      (125,678)    (227,812)    6,445          
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